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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrew Harrison 
Department of Medicine  
University of Otago Wellington  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Discussion about the possible reasons for lower disease activity in 
the later cohort, and the significance of this finding, should be 
included.  
 
The two cohorts were of numerical similar size, yet the later cohort 
was enrolled over a longer time period than the earlier one (6 years 
versus 3 years). Was this because clinicians were enrolling a 
relatively lower proportion of eligible patients in the later time period, 
and could this have introduced a selection bias in favour of lower 
disease activity? Information about the way that patients were 
selected for inclusion in the registry would be helpful. Were all 
consecutive eligible patients recruited? Was consent required and 
what proportion of patients declined?  
 
The percentage of patients with private financial coverage was 
higher in the later cohort. Did this reflect a change in recruitment 
practice, e.g. extension of the study to include private practitioners? 
Disease outcomes are often better in patients with higher income 
and education. Was this the explanation for the lower disease 
activity in the later cohort?  
 
ESR was significantly lower in the later cohort, yet CRP was not. Is 
this due to changes in the methods or reference ranges of the 
laboratories measuring ESR over the course of the study?  
 
An important finding of the study is the association of MTX use with 
IFX treatment retention. Has this been shown in other registry 
studies? Are there other published data that show this effect? 
Discussion on this aspect should be included, with reference to the 
literature.  
 
Page 8. Bath is a place name and should have a capital B.  
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Table 2B seems unnecessary. In almost every instance there is only 
one patient in each category. The authors should consider rewriting 
this as text, with numbers in parentheses for cases where there 
were two events in the same patient, or two patients with one event. 
E.g. …breast hyperplasia, cerebrovascular accident, chest 
discomfort (1 patient with 2 episodes), chest pain…..intestinal 
obstruction (1 episode in 2 patients)…etc. 

 

REVIEWER Elisabeth Lie 
Diakonhjemmet Hospital, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article describes real life effectiveness and safety data with 
infliximab treatment in Canada. The article is well written and the 
presentation of data is clear. The number of patients included (303 
patients for effectiveness, 320 for safety) is moderate, while the 
range of outcomes presented is wide. The data are mostly 
descriptive in nature, but comparisons between patients enrolled 
2005-2007 and those enrolled 2008-2013 have been performed, 
mostly with similar results.  
 
These data are not particularly original, and none of the results are 
unexpected. However, the authors are right in pointing out that the 
amount of published real life data on anti-TNF treatment in AS in 
general, and on infliximab in AS in particular, is limited. The 
relevance of these relatively detailed IFX effectiveness data is also 
somewhat increased by the recent availability of an infliximab 
biosimilar in many countries.  
The AE/safety data seems to suffer from some under-reporting, 
which is also pointed out by the authors in the Discussion.  
 
Some more specific comments:  
 
1) It is unclear why it in “Abstract, Participants” p. 3, line 17/18 says 
“infliximab or golimumab”. In the Methods on p. 7 it becomes clear 
that the BioTRAC registry included both drugs, while this particular 
study includes only infliximab. Please clarify.  
 
2) The article could have gained from including not only data on 
infliximab, but also data on golimumab, with comparisons of safety 
and effectiveness.  
 
3) Abstract, Results p. 3-4: “Overall treatment retention was 
67.5%...” – Please specify the length of the observation period.  
 
4) The relatively low frequency of concomitant DMARD therapy 
could be commented on.  
 
5) Relatively few patients discontinued due to lack/loss of response 
(34 in total). Was it possible to make the distinction between primary 
lack of response and (secondary) loss of response?  
 
6) References: There are some mistakes in some of the author 
names: Ref. 21 – Van den BF = Van den Bosch F; ref. 24 – Vander 
CB = Vander Cruyssen B; ref. 38 and 46 – van der HD = van der 
Heijde D. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Comments to the Author  

The two cohorts were of numerical similar size, yet the later cohort was enrolled over a longer time 

period than the earlier one (6 years versus 3 years). Was this because clinicians were enrolling a 

relatively lower proportion of eligible patients in the later time period, and could this have introduced a 

selection bias in favour of lower disease activity? Information about the way that patients were 

selected for inclusion in the registry would be helpful. Were all consecutive eligible patients recruited? 

Was consent required and what proportion of patients declined?  

 

 Authors’ Response: We speculate that the smaller number of patients in the more recent cohort is 

probably associated with the market share of infliximab for the treatment of AS in Canada. Infliximab 

was the first biologic to be approved in Canada for the treatment of Ankylosing Spondylitis followed by 

adalimumab and etanercept, and, more recently, golimumab. Additional delays in the adoption of new 

treatments in Canada are also caused due to the need for reimbursement by each province 

separately, each of which has different reimbursement criteria, which impacts patient access to care.  

With respect to patient selection, all AS patients that are eligible for treatment with infliximab and for 

whom the treating physician has decided to initiate treatment with infliximab, prior to and 

independently of participation in the study, are invited to be enrolled in the study. However, it is 

possible that some patients decline to participate in the study. Unfortunately, information on the 

proportion of patients declining to participate is not collected for the purposes of the study.  

 

The percentage of patients with private financial coverage was higher in the later cohort. Did this 

reflect a change in recruitment practice, e.g. extension of the study to include private practitioners? 

Disease outcomes are often better in patients with higher income and education. Was this the 

explanation for the lower disease activity in the later cohort?  

 

 Authors’ Response: The percentage of patients with private financial coverage was in fact lower in 

the later cohort and not higher. This probably reflects changes in infliximab reimbursement and 

access to care across provinces over the years.  

With respect to income and education, unfortunately such information is not collected in BioTRAC so 

we are not able to examine changes over time. Socioeconomic status has indeed been associated in 

some cases with improved outcomes, however, this is presumably due to different access to care. In 

other cases, higher socioeconomic status has been associated with lower in patient reported 

outcomes. However, assuming that type of insurance reflects socioeconomic status, the results 

shown here are in the opposite direction, i.e. more patients with public insurance and lower disease 

severity.  

 

ESR was significantly lower in the later cohort, yet CRP was not. Is this due to changes in the 

methods or reference ranges of the laboratories measuring ESR over the course of the study?  

 

 Authors’ Response: This could be due to various reasons. It is true that the analytical methods for 

ESR may change over time. Furthermore, given that all samples are analyzed locally at each center 

as per routine care and not at a central lab, it is possible that the analytical methods for ESR changed 

due to the different sites participating in BioTRAC over time. However, it should be noted that these 

scenarios are also applicable to CRP, not only ESR.  

Alternatively, the difference between CRP and ESR could be due to the fact they do not have identical 

clinical significance as multiple studies in the past have shown (Walsh L, Davies P, McConkey B. Ann 

Rheum Dis. 1979 Aug;38(4):362-3; Wolfe F. J Rheumatol. 1997 Aug;24(8):1477-85.). As an example, 

where ESR has value in detecting inflammatory disorders that may not be obvious by clinical 
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examination or CRP results (Gurmukh Singh. Advances in Biological Chemistry, 2014, 4, 5-9).  

Irrespective of the well-known inherent differences between ESR and CRP, both tests indicate lower 

disease in the later cohort at baseline (although not statistically significant for CRP) which is 

consistent with the other disease parameters and supports the internal validity of the findings.  

 

An important finding of the study is the association of MTX use with IFX treatment retention. Has this 

been shown in other registry studies? Are there other published data that show this effect? Discussion 

on this aspect should be included, with reference to the literature.  

 

 Authors’ Response: The concomitant use of DMARDs has been previously shown to be associated 

with improved persistence with anti-TNF treatment (Fabbroni M et al. Mediators Inflamm. 

2014;2014:862969). This information and relevant reference have been included in the Discussion 

section of the revised manuscript (paragraph 1).  

 

Page 8. Bath is a place name and should have a capital B.  

 

 Authors’ Response: Thank for flagging this. This has been corrected as per the Reviewer’s 

suggestion.  

 

Table 2B seems unnecessary. In almost every instance there is only one patient in each category. 

The authors should consider rewriting this as text, with numbers in parentheses for cases where there 

were two events in the same patient, or two patients with one event. E.g. …breast hyperplasia, 

cerebrovascular accident, chest discomfort (1 patient with 2 episodes), chest pain…..intestinal 

obstruction (1 episode in 2 patients)…etc.  

 

 Authors’ Response: We agree that the number of patients within each type of serious adverse event 

is low. However, inclusion of 40 types of SAEs in text would make this paragraph hard to read. 

Respectfully, we have preferred to keep the table in the manuscript unless the Editor is restricted in 

the number of tables included in which case we will gladly make this change.  

   

Reviewer: 2  

 

Comments to the Author  

 

It is unclear why it in “Abstract, Participants” p. 3, line 17/18 says “infliximab or golimumab”. In the 

Methods on p. 7 it becomes clear that the BioTRAC registry included both drugs, while this particular 

study includes only infliximab. Please clarify.  

 

 Authors’ Response: The Reviewer is right that while both drugs are part of the BioTRAC registry, 

the results presented in the current manuscript only relate to treatment with infliximab. We have re-

checked the manuscript for typos to ensure that this is clearly stated everywhere.  

 

The article could have gained from including not only data on infliximab, but also data on golimumab, 

with comparisons of safety and effectiveness.  

 Authors’ Response: We agree with the Reviewer that inclusion of data on golimumab would have 

been interesting however this was not possible at the time of the analysis due to the low number of 

AS patients on golimumab. The authors intend to publish these results in the future.  

 

Abstract, Results p. 3-4: “Overall treatment retention was 67.5%...” – Please specify the length of the 

observation period.  

 Authors’ Response: This information has been added in the abstract of the revised manuscript.  
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The relatively low frequency of concomitant DMARD therapy could be commented on.  

 Authors’ Response: A comment on the relatively low frequency of concomitant DMARD therapy has 

been added in the Discussion section (paragraph 2).  

 

Relatively few patients discontinued due to lack/loss of response (34 in total). Was it possible to make 

the distinction between primary lack of response and (secondary) loss of response?  

 Authors’ Response: Discontinuation due to lack of response was reported by the treating physician 

for 14 patients and loss of response for 20 patients. However, given that there was no standardized 

definition of primary vs. secondary non-response, they have been reported grouped in the manuscript.  

 

References: There are some mistakes in some of the author names: Ref. 21 – Van den BF = Van den 

Bosch F; ref. 24 – Vander CB = Vander Cruyssen B; ref. 38 and 46 – van der HD = van der Heijde D.  

 Authors’ Response: Thank for flagging this. The corrections have been made in the revised 

manuscript. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrew Harrison 
Department of Medicine  
University of Otago Wellington  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am satisfied with the authors' responses to my comments.  

 

REVIEWER Elisabeth Lie 
Diakonhjemmet Hospital, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewers' comments have mostly been adequately addressed.  
A couple of queries:  
 
1) Regarding the retention rate of 67.5% reported in the Abstract, 
Results: The authors have added information on the average 
(mean? median?) follow-up time in response to the previous 
reviewer comment. However, isn't 67.5% rather the estimated 
retention rate for a particular follow-up time point? Was this time 
point set at 19.3 months? If so, why not rather report the estimated 
retention rate for 1 or 2 years of follow-up - that would ease the 
interpretation and comparability with other studies. Please 
explain/clarify.  
 
2) As a reference for the effect of DMARD co-medication on anti-
TNF retention, the authors have included a small, retrospective 
study by Fabbroni M et al (Mediators Inflamm. 2014). Why was this 
particular study chosen? (the study was small and retrospective, and 
its results regarding co-medication do not seem clear-cut) 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Andrew Harrison  

Department of Medicine, University of Otago Wellington  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

I am satisfied with the authors' responses to my comments.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Elisabeth Lie  

Diakonhjemmet Hospital, Norway  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The reviewers' comments have mostly been adequately addressed.  

A couple of queries:  

 

1) Regarding the retention rate of 67.5% reported in the Abstract, Results: The authors have added 

information on the average (mean? median?) follow-up time in response to the previous reviewer 

comment. However, isn't 67.5% rather the estimated retention rate for a particular follow-up time 

point? Was this time point set at 19.3 months? If so, why not rather report the estimated retention rate 

for 1 or 2 years of follow-up - that would ease the interpretation and comparability with other studies. 

Please explain/clarify.  

 

 Authors’ Response: As per the reviewer’s suggestion, the 1- and 2-year estimated retention rate 

has been included in both the abstracts and the results for comparison with other registries.  

 

 

2) As a reference for the effect of DMARD co-medication on anti-TNF retention, the authors have 

included a small, retrospective study by Fabbroni M et al (Mediators Inflamm. 2014). Why was this 

particular study chosen? (the study was small and retrospective, and its results regarding co-

medication do not seem clear-cut)  

 

 Authors’ Response: The reason why the authors chose this reference was because it provided a 

potential mechanism for why anti-TNF retention may be higher in patients using DMARDs. However, 

as per the reviewer’s suggestion, the following recent prospective study on 1365 patients has also 

been included:  

Lie E, Kristensen LE, Forsblad-d'Elia H, Zverkova-Sandström T, Askling J, Jacobsson LT; ARTIS 

Study Group. The effect of comedication with conventional synthetic disease modifying antirheumatic 

drugs on TNF inhibitor drug survival in patients with ankylosing spondylitis and undifferentiated 

spondyloarthritis: results from a nationwide prospective study. Ann Rheum Dis. 2015 Jun;74(6):970-8. 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Elisabeth Lie 
Diakonhjemmet Hospital, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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